The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the terms and
conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and
the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its securities in the past
twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon the Completion (subject to the Completion, assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed and that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to the Completion) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
the Completion (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number
of Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number
of Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Mr. Xiong Jianrui (Note) 177,965,114 67.32 177,965,114 56.61
Mr. Yi Peijian (Note) 177,965,114 67.32 177,965,114 56.61
Alpha Professional Development Limited (Note) 177,965,114 67.32 177,965,114 56.61
The Placees – – 50,000,000 15.91
Other public Shareholders 86,395,269 32.68 86,395,269 27.48

Total 264,360,383 100.00 314,360,383 100.00

Note:

These Shares are beneficially owned by Alpha Professional Development Limited, a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands which is, in turn, owned as to 50% by Mr. Xiong Jianrui and 50% by Mr. Yi Peijian, both are the Directors.

Therefore, each of Mr. Xiong Jianrui and Mr. Yi Peijian is deemed to be interested in the entire Shares held by Alpha

Professional Development Limited.

8

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that the Completion is subject
to the fulfilment of the conditions as set out in the Placing Agreement. The Placing may or may